RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Sewa Singh, (98785 57633) S/o Sh. Bakhtor Singh, Village & Post Office Gige Majra, Tehsil & District Mohali – 140307

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Kharar, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali)

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1202 OF 2021 (CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS)

PRESENT: Shri Sewa Singh, Appellant (On Telephone).

Ms. Ramandeep Kaur, Superintendent for the Respondents (98148 25149)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 30.04.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Kharar, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali) on the following points in his RTI application: -

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਐਕਟ ਤਹਿਤ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਨੁਕਤਿਆਂ ਤੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ / ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ :-

- 1) ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 6/22/15-ਮੋਹਾਲੀ-ਸ/7256 ਮਿਤੀ 14-9-2018 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਡੀ.ਡੀ.ਪੀ.ਓ.ਮੋਹਾਲੀ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 2657 ਮਿਤੀ 3-5-2018 ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ, ਮਿਤੀ 9-7-2018 ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਲੀਗਲ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਭੇਜ ਕੇ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਧਾਰਾ 216 ਅਤੇ 7 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ 15 ਦਿਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਅੰਦਰ-ਅੰਦਰ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਰਕੇ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਭੇਜਣ ਲਈ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ । ਇਸ ਲਈ ਉਕਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮਿਤੀ 14-9-2018 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 30-4-2018 ਤੱਕ ਪੈਰਾਵਾਈਜ਼ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀਆਂ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ।
- 2) ਸ੍ਰੀਮਤੀ ਚਰਨਜੀਤ ਕੌਰ ਸਾਬਕਾ ਸਰਪੰਚ ਗੀਗੇ ਮਾਜਰਾ ਵਿਰੁੱਧ ਕੁੱਲ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਰਿਕਵਰੀ ਬਣਦੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਰਿਕਵਰੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ ਦਾ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ।
- 3) ਮਿਤੀ 18-3-2007 ਨੂੰ ਪਿੰਡ ਗੀਗੇ ਮਾਜਰਾ ਦੀ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵਾੱਲੋਂ ਪੰਚਾਇਤੀ ਛੱਪੜ ਦਾ ਮਤਾ ਪਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਖਸਰਾ ਨੰਬਰ 53 (1 ਕਨਾਲ 7 ਮਰਲੇ) ਤੇ ਕੀਤੇ ਨਜਾਇਜ ਕਬਜੇ ਨੂੰ ਧਾਰਾ 7 ਤਹਿਤ ਛਡਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਕੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ । ਇਹਨਾਂ ਸਾਰੇ ਛੱਪੜਾਂ ਤੇ ਕੀਤੇ ਨਜਾਇਜ ਕਬਜਿਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਛਡਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਪਿੰਡ ਦੀ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵਾੱਲੋਂ ਮੁੜ ਮਿਤੀ 3-6-2011 ਨੂੰ ਮਤਾ ਪਾਸ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਨਜਾਇਜ ਕਬਜਾ ਛਡਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ । ਇਸ ਛੱਪੜ ਤੇ ਕੀਤੇ ਨਜਾਇਜ ਕਬਜੇ ਨੂੰ ਛਡਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਜੋ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਉਸ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ।
- 4) ਸ੍ਰੀ ਗੁਰਚਰਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਅਤੇ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰਾਨ ਅਮਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਹਾਈਕੋਰਟ ਦੀ ਸਟੇਅ ਦੇ ਬਾਵਜੂਦ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਇਮਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ ਦੀ ਪੰਚਾਇਤੀ ਜਗ੍ਹਾਂ ਵਿੱਚੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਘਰ ਨੂੰ ਸਰਪੰਚ ਦੀ ਮਿਲੀਭੁਗਤ ਨਾਲ ਪੱਕੀ ਗਲੀ ਬਣਾ ਲਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਗਲੀ ਨੂੰ ਜਿਸ–ਜਿਸ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਮਤੇ ਸਮੇਤ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।

ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਫੀਸ ਦਾ ਪੋਸਟਲ ਆਡਰ ਨੰਬਰ 38F873430 ਮਿਤੀ 30-04-2019 ਨਾਲ ਸ਼ਾਮਲ ਹੈ ।

5) ਰਿਕਾਰਡ /ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਸਮੇਂ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਫੀਸ ਬਣਦੀ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ ਉਹ ਮੈਂ ਭਰਨ ਲਈ ਤਿਆਰ ਹਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਦਸਤੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ ।

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

100

PSIC Visite Momation

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 1202 OF 2021

2. On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appealate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.09.2019, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 03.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

- 3. The case is fixed for today. The PIO states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and he has acknowledged the same.
- 4. The Appellant is absent. However he has contacted over his telephone and he confirms that he has received the information from the PIO and given his consent to close the case.
- 5. In view of the above, no further action is required in the instant **Appeal Case**, the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 08.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313) Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur – 144410 (Jalandhar).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Punjab Medical Council, Sector – 69, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Punjab Medical Council, Sector – 69, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3543 OF 2021 (CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS)

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant.

Shri Arun Kumar, Superintendent – cum - PIO (94634 06465)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 16.03.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Punjab Medical Council, Sector – 69, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) on the following points in his RTI application: -

- 3. ਲੇੜੀਂਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ : ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਜਿਲ੍ਹੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਡਾਕਟਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਇਨਰੋਲ ਬਾਰੇ
- ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਜਿਲ੍ਹੇ ਵਿਚ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਡਾਕਟਰ ਜਾ ਹਸਪਤਾਲ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੈਡੀਕਲ ਕੋ'ਸਲ ਤੋਂ ਪ੍ਰੈਕਟਿਸ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਇਨਰੋਲ ਹਨ। ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਲਿਸਟ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 2)ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੈਡੀਕਲ ਕੋਂਸਲ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਲੋਕਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਹਤਰ ਤੇ ਸਸਤੀ ਮੈਡੀਕਲ ਸੁਵਿਧਾਵਾਂ ਲਈ ਕੀ ਉਪਰਾਲੇ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ।
- 3) ਬਿਨਾਂ ਇਨਰੋਲ ਡਾਕਟਰਾਂ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਚਲਾਏ ਜਾ ਰਹੇ ਕਲੀਨਿਕ ਜਾ ਹਸਪਤਾਲ ਦੇ ਖਿਲਾਫ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੈਡੀਕਲ ਕੱਸਲ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਪਿੱਛਲੇ 5 ਸਾਲਾਂ ਵਿਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੁੱਢਲੀ ਫੀਸ ਇੰਡੀਅਨ ਪੋਸਟਲ ਆਰਡਰ ਨੰ:_____ਰੁਪਏ 10/– ਨੱਥੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।

2. On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 31.05.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 04.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3543 OF 2021

- The case is fixed for today. The PIO files a reply as under: A parawise reply/ information are as under:-
 - 1. The reply of this para has already given to you.
 - The Punjab Medical Council is not mandated to regulate medical services or the
 rates by hospitals. The Punjab Medical Council registers and regulates doctors
 with respect to ethical issues only.
 - 3. Section 23 of the Punjab Medical Registration Act 1916 provides that "every person who falsely pretends to be registered practitioner shall, whether any person is actually deceived by such pretence or not to be punished on conviction by a magistrate of the first class with fine that may extend to three hundred rupees" and

According to amendment of section 23 in the Punjab Medical Registration Amendment Act, 2010 (section 9) it provides that "In the principal Act, in section 23, for the words "with fine that may extend to three hundred rupees" the words "with a sentence of imprisonment for a term, not exceeding three years and with fine, not exceeding ten thousand rupees" shall be substituted".

However no such complaint has been received in this office.

Public Information Officer, Punjab Medical Council.

- 4. The Appellant states that he has received the information from the PIO and given his consent to close the case.
- 5. In view of the above, no further action is required in the instant **Appeal Case**, the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 08.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Wazir Singh, (9878633313) S/o Sh. Mangal Singh, VPO Dhunda, Tehsil Khadoor Sahib, Distt. Tarn Taran - 143409

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Administrative Officer.

PWD B&R, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Engineer.

PWD B&R, Patiala.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3621 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

PRESENT: Advocate Harmanpreet Singh, Representative of the Appellant (98786 33313)

Shri Rajinder Singh, Sr. Assistant for the Respondents (95016 90042)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 07.06.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Administrative Officer, PWD B&R, Patiala on the following points in his RTI application: -

That the Information seeker retired from the office of construction division no. 1, Amritsar, Public works department (B&R), Punjab as a surveyor on 30.09.2006.

That a departmental examination was conducted by your office for the promotion from road inspector/work inspector/work mistry/work munshi/surveyor to the post of Junior Engineer (civil) in the month of April 2006, the result of which was published in your office order no. 375 dated 31.07.2006.

That on the basis of above mentioned departmental examination, all the candidates who had passed the above mentioned exam were promoted as junior engineers (civil) especially one Darshan Singh (surveyor) from halqa Amritsar at serial no. 9 in the list of passing candidates.

That the information seeker whose name was listed at serial no. 10 in the same list dated 31.07.2006 was not promoted due to unknown reasons to the Information seeker.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3621 OF 2021

Kindly inform as to why the information seeker was not promoted as J.E. (civil) despite of passing the departmental examination held for the purpose of promotion to the post of J.E. (civil) and Darshan Singh in the same list was promoted. And also inform that on the basis of which rule or regulation all others were promoted as J.E. (civil) and the name of information seeker was skipped from the list of candidates promoted to the post of J.E. (civil).

- 2. On not receiving information from the PIO and even after filing the First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.07.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 11.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.
- 3. The case has been heard today. The Respondent states that the requisite information has already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 15.02.2022.
- 4. The Representative of the Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him by the Respondents.
- 5. The PIO is directed to supply the remaining information to the appellant within a week as discussed today during the hearing, under intimation to the Commission, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 6. The Respondent states that he will provide the remaining information to the appellant by 20th June, 2022. On the assurance given by the representative of the PIO, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 08.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jagjit Singh (RTI Activist), (99142 48131) R/o Aman Nagar, Street No 3, B/s Green Land School, Near Jalandhar By Pass, Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Educational Officer, Secondary Education (SE), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Educational Officer, Secondary Education (SE), Ludhiana.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3696 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

PRESENT: Shri Jagjit Singh, Appellant.

Ms. Paramjit Kaur, Sr. Assistant for the Respondents (98763 61929)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 17.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o District Educational Officer, Secondary Education (SE), Ludhiana on the following points in his RTI application: -

1.ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਸਾਲ 2019-2020,2020-2021 ਦੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਗਰੁੱਪ ਏ .ਬੀ. ਸੀ .ਡੀ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਸਮੂਹ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਬਰਖ਼ਿਲਾਫ਼ ਆਈਆਂ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤਾਂ ਦਾ ਇੰਦਰਾਜ ਜਿਸ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਉੱਤੇ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਇਸ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ । ਡਿਅਰੀ ਹੋਈਆਂ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਵੀ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਕਰਵਾਈਆਂ ਜਾਣ । 2.ਆਪ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਸਾਲ 2019-2020,2020-2021 ਦੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਜੋ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਬਿਨੈ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਪੋਸਟਲ ਆਰਡਰ ਫੀਸ ਦੇ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਜੋ ਫੀਸ ਲੱਗੀ ਹੁੰਦੀ ਹੈ,ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀ ਤਬਦੀਲੀ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੇ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ 'ਜਿਸ ਖਾਤੇ ਵਿਚ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਉਸ ਖਾਤੇ ਦੀ ਡੇਟਾ ਐਂਟਰੀ ਸ਼ੀਟ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਣ । 3.ਆਪ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਸਾਲ 2019-2020,2020-2021 ਦੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਜੋ ਆਰ.ਟੀ. ਆਈ ਬਿਨੈ ਪੱਤਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਏ ਅਤੇ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦਾ ਜਿਸ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਤੇ ਇਤਰਾਜ਼ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਉਹ ਸਰਪ੍ਰਸਤ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਕਰਾਇਆ ਹੈ ।

2. On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.06.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 16.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3696 OF 2021

- 3. The case has heard today. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 23.02.2022 and no other information left to be supplied to him. After that, no observations have been received from him.
- 4. The Appellant states that he has received the requisite information but after a delay of 9 months period.
- After perusal of the case file, the Bench does not agree with the contention of the appellant. The Bench is convinced that requisite information stands provided to the appellant. The Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter. The instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** However, the PIO is warned to be careful in future while dealing with the RTI applications. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Hakam Singh, (99146 92355) S/o Sh. Darshan Singh, Madhir, Tehsil Gidderbaha, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Addl. District Program Coordinator, MNREGA, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3713 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

PRESENT: Shri Hakam Singh, Appellant (On Telephone).

None for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 12.04.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Addl. District Program Coordinator, MNREGA, District Sri

Muktsar Sahib on the following points in his RTI application: -य दिल कि आप भी है देकी मारी इंडर देकर के - to the pilm to solved ख्याद्ध हम हम्मार्ट (22) म्हे दिल forengue to cons क्षानी के का के का की के - infine bed infine Part Smi dit 1 BES -3Posteri स्ति । मेम रिडेंसे रिश्व मार्ग । रिटेंड SHELL EM ENGLY डेम्पाड़ केंच्र चीते चुका डीमां देह Per -किस हिट्टी प्रश्तिकार कि dut sus 8. Per Pa Pes mens Prost or or 2018 3 fre 1839 15 IE 1808 -80-05 Pers 9-सारकारी मेर्ट हिल्लामी जन्मी-- Em Fers 50310 one? . B. R. Burn 515 Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

PSIC voissillation of the Information

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3713 OF 2021

2. On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appealate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.05.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 17.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

- 3. The case is fixed for today. The PIO is absent for today's hearing in the Commission.
- 4. The Appellant is absent. However he has contacted over his telephone and he confirms that he has received the information from the PIO and given his consent to close the case.
- 5. In view of the above, no further action is required in the instant **Appeal Case**, the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 08.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Sanjiv Jindal, (89685 67300) S/o Sh. Braham Prakash, R/o House No 9628, Pujan Wala Mohalla, Mini Secretariat Road, Bathinda – 151001

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer, Secondary Education (SE), Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Educational Officer, Secondary Education (SE), Bathinda.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3771 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

PRESENT: Shri Sanjiv Jindal, Appellant (On Telephone).

Ms. Kripawant Kaur, Jr. Assistant for the Respondents (96469 00208)

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 30.04.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o District Education Officer, Secondary Education (SE), Bathinda on the following points in his RTI application: -

विषय :आर.टी.आई. एक्ट 2005 के अधीन सूचना लेने के संबंध में !

श्रीमान जी

1. मिति 31.03.2021 को(डायरी न.4167dt31.03.2021)को मेरे द्वारा दी गई शिकायत की कॉपी और उस शिकायत पर की गई हर दिन की कार्यवाही की प्रमाणित नकले अंतिम सूचना देने तक की दी जाए

2. On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.06.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 20.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Poic PSiC

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3771 OF 2021

- 3. The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been provided to the appellant.
- 4. The Appellant is absent. However he has contacted over his telephone and he confirms that he has received the information from the PIO and given his consent to close the case.
- 5. In view of the above, no further action is required in the instant **Appeal Case**, the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 08.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Mohabbat Pal Singh, (78889 08612) S/o Shri Braham Singh, R/o Village Sahibaazpur, P.O. Kot Ranjha, Tehsil Nawanshahar, District S.B.S Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3830 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Avnish Kumar, Clerk O/o D.C. Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar (84278 62268)

Shri Jitender Kumar, Clerk for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 21.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Deputy Commissioner, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar on the following points in his RTI application: -

5. ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਣ ਵਾਲੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ:	D. 2 3 0 - 2 A 100 9 29 59
ਉ. ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ	मुख्य मेर के अवसी
ਅ. ਸਮਾਂ ਜਿਸ ਨਾਲ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ	1 – 7 – 2 • 2 • ਤੋਂ .1.8 – 5 – .2 • .2 ਜਾਂ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪ੍ਰਦਾਨ/ਇਕੱਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਤੱਕ
में भी नाउहारी नोडी मरी में रिक्र शी	Prai fond no bai - Bai Con Asymid 3
sha and Almi 35 miles (2	1 1 9 0 - 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
र स्थिति की सकराची नीती गर्च रिय	
क निर्म सार्थन यह अभगती है।	W. 3x515 25 (50 41)
4. राष्ट्री रीठी हारी किरी उमरीर मुंदर	53 00/10

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3830 OF 2021

2. On not receiving information from the PIO and even after filing the First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.07.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 25.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

3. The case has been heard today. The Respondent files a reply as under: -

ਨੇ: 4| ਪੀਜੀਏ/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ: 08 - 06 - ਹੈ। 20

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ: ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 3830 ਆਫ 2021 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ।

ਹਵਾਲਾ: ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਅੱਜ ਮਿਤੀ 08-06-2022 ਨੂੰ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੇ

ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ।

ਆਦਰ ਸਹਿਤ,

ਸਰ;

ਉਪਰੇਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੋਏ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਨਿਮਰਤਾ ਸਹਿਤ ਬੈਨਤੀਂ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 3830 ਆਫ 2021 ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹੁਕਮ ਮਿਤੀ 30-03-2022 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 921/ਪੀਜੀਏ ਮਿਤੀ 26-04-2022 (ਫੋਟੋਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਕੰਮ ਵਾਲੇ ਦਿਨ ਸਵੇਰੇ 9.00 ਵਜੇ ਤੋਂ ਸ਼ਾਮ 5.00 ਵਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ/ਪੀਜੀਏ ਬਰਾਂਚ, ਕਮਰਾ ਨੰਬਰ 106, ਦਫਤਰ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ, ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਾਜਰ ਆ ਕੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ/ਪੀਜੀਏ ਬਰਾਂਚ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀ ਇਨਸਪੈਕਸਨ/ਪੜਤਾਲ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹੋ।

ਪਰੰਤੂ ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਉਕਤ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੈਂਬਰ 921/ਪੀਜੀਏ ਮਿਤੀ 26-04-2022 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ/ਪੀਜੀਏ ਬਰਾਂਚ, ਦਫਤਰ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ, ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਹਾਜਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਆਇਆ।

- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant did not visit the respondent's office for inspection of record and has also not come present today without any intimation to the Commission. The Bench on perusal of the case file is also convinced that adequate information has been supplied to the appellant.
- 5. In view of the above, no further action is required in this case. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 08.06.2022